directors of HTIL are solely responsible, has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out
below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Proposed Spin-off on the Remaining
HTIL Group as if the Proposed Spin-off had taken place on 31 December 2008 for the
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and 1 January 2008 for the unaudited pro
forma consolidated profit and loss account. The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical
nature, may not present a true picture of the financial position and results of operations of the
Remaining HTIL Group had the Proposed Spin-off been completed on 31 December 2008 or
1 January 2008, respectively, or at any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information should be read in conjunction

7

with the annual results announcement of the HTIL Group for the year ended 31 December
2008 which was released by HTIL separately today.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining HTIL Group
As at 31 December 2008
(HK$ in millions)

Actual

HTIL Group Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited Pro Forma
Remaining

HTIL Group
 Note (a)  Note (b) Note (c)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,525  (272) 2,253
Trade and other receivables 5,072  (1,129) 3,943
Stocks 463  (181) 282
Derivative financial assets  48  48

Total current assets 8,108  6,526

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE 174  174

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Fixed assets  17,216  (9,557) 7,659
Goodwill 6,815  (4,515) 2,300
Other intangible assets 7,160  (1,134) 6,026
Other non-current assets 3,844  (1,384) 2,460
Deferred tax assets 368  (368) -
Interests in associated companies 2  (2) -
Interests in jointly-controlled entities 88  (88) -

Total non-current assets 35,493  18,445

Total assets 43,775  25,145

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  8,000  (3,054) 4,946
Borrowings 7,652  (5,220) 2,432
Amounts due to related companies -  12,418 (12,418) -
Current income tax liabilities  104  (9) 95
Derivative financial liabilities  27  27

Total current liabilities 15,783  7,500

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  3,348  3,348
Deferred tax liabilities  457  (88) 369
Other long-term liabilities  2,458  (641) 1,817

Total non-current liabilities 6,263  5,534

Total liabilities  22,046  13,034

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to

equity holders of the Company
Share capital 1,204  1,204
Reserves 17,909  (12,418) 2,357 7,848

 19,113  9,052
Minority interest 2,616  443 3,059

Total equity 21,729  12,111
Total equity and liabilities 43,775  25,145

8

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Profit and Loss Account of the Remaining HTIL
Group
For the year ended 31 December 2008
(HK$ in millions)

Actual
HTIL  Group Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited Pro Forma
Remaining

HTIL Group
 Note (d)  Note (e)

Turnover  23,725  (8,103) 15,622
Cost of inventories sold (2,785)  740 (2,045)
Staff costs  (2,511)  488 (2,023)
Depreciation and amortization  (4,531)  1,995 (2,536)
Other operating expenses (12,291)  4,114 (8,177)

Operating profit before disposal

of investments and others 1,607  841
Profit on disposal of investments

and others, net
2,453

2,453

Operating profit 4,060 3,294
Interest and other finance costs,

net
(256) 198 (58)

Share of results after tax of
jointly-controlled entities (11)  11 -

Profit before taxation 3,793  3,236
Taxation (874)  75 (799)

Profit for the year 2,919  2,437

Attributable to:
- Equity holders of the

Company 1,883  (438) 1,445
- Minority interest 1,036  (44) 992
 2,919  2,437

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information of the
Remaining HTIL Group

(a) The consolidated balance sheet of the HTIL Group as at 31 December 2008 has been
extracted from the audited consolidated accounts of the HTIL Group for the year ended
31 December 2008.

(b) The adjustment reflects the capitalisation of HK$12,418 million of the loans due from
HTHKH Group to the Remaining HTIL Group immediately prior to the Distribution. The
capitalisation is part of the process for the Distribution as proposed by HTIL.

(c) The adjustment reflects the de-consolidation of the assets and liabilities attributable to the